

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

LAURIE ADELE SCHUETTE, )  
 )  
           Petitioner, )  
 )  
vs. )  
 )  
STATE OF FLORIDA, )  
 )  
           Respondent. )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

CASE NO. SC01-1254  
DCA CASE NO. 4D00-1667

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

CAREY HAUGHWOUT  
Public Defender  
15th Judicial Circuit

BENJAMIN W. MASERANG  
Assistant Public Defender  
Florida Bar No. 6173  
Attorney for Laurie Adele Schuette  
Criminal Justice Building  
421 Third Street, 6th Floor  
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401  
(561) 355-7600

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

JURISDICTION ..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 4

**ARGUMENT**

**POINT I THE DISTRICT COURT INCORRECTLY HELD THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY RULING RESTITUTION COULD NOT BE IMPOSED WHEN SENTENCING PETITIONER FOR DRIVING UNDER SUSPENSION WHERE THERE WAS NO SIGNIFICANT RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN PETITIONER’S OFFENSE AND THE COMPLAINANT’S INJURY. .... 5**

**POINT II THE DISTRICT COURT INCORRECTLY HELD THE TRIAL COURT ERRED EVEN THOUGH RESPONDENT DID NOT PROVIDE A TRANSCRIPT SO THE COURT COULD VERIFY NO ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS SUPPORTED THE TRIAL COURT’S RULING. .... 13**

CONCLUSION ..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE ..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<u>Applegate v. Barnett Bank of Tallahassee</u> , 377 So. 2d 1150 (Fla. 1979) .....	6
<u>Cheek v. State</u> , 700 So. 2d 731 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997) .....	7
<u>Glaubius v. State</u> , 688 So. 2d 913 (Fla. 1997) .....	11, 12
<u>J.O.S. v. State</u> , 689 So. 2d 1061 (Fla. 1997) .....	8, 11, 12
<u>Ochoa v. State</u> , 596 So. 2d 515 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992) .....	7
<u>State v. R.M.</u> , 696 So. 2d 449 4th DCA 1997) .....	7
<u>State v. Schuette</u> , 782 So. 2d 935 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001) .....	2, 5
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 520 So. 2d 276 (Fla. 1988) .....	11, 12
<u>Stewart v. State</u> , 571 So. 2d 485 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990) .....	7
<u>Triplett v. State</u> , 709 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998) .....	10

**FLORIDA STATUTES**

Section 775.089(1)(a)1 ..... 7  
Subsection 775.089(1)(a)1 ..... 8  
Subsection 775.089(1)(a)2 ..... 8  
Section 924.051(7) ..... 5
